

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
AND THOMAS J. SHAW,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN
WILLIAM G. MCELWAIN
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
HEATH A. BROOKS
ROBERT A. ARCAMONA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM F. LEE
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 01209
(617) 526-6000
william.lee@wilmerhale.com

JASON D. HIRSCH
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
COLIN REARDON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	11
A. This Court Has Consistently Held That A General Verdict Must Be Vacated On Appeal If Any Of The Underlying Claims Are Invalid.....	11
B. The Federal Circuit’s Departure From The General Verdict Rule Warrants Review	13
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEP- ENS A WELL-DEVELOPED CIRCUIT SPLIT	16
A. The First, Second, Third, Eighth, And Eleventh Circuits Follow This Court’s General Verdict Rule.....	16
B. The Fifth, Seventh, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits Have Adopted A “Forfeiture” Rule	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision In This Case Conflicts With The Majority Position In The 5-4 Split	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS BOTH RE-CURRING AND IMPORTANT	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for Federal Circuit (July 7, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas (Aug. 7, 2013).....	13a
APPENDIX C: Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge Payne (May 13, 2013).....	17a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, denying rehearing and rehearing en banc (Sept. 19, 2014).....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albergo v. Reading Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1966)	17
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947)	14
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 426 F. App'x 864 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Bruneau ex rel. Schofield v. South Kortright Central School District</i> , 163 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	12
<i>Exxon Chemical Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	11
<i>Fox v. Hayes</i> , 600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Friedman & Friedman, Ltd. v. Tim McCandless, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Gillespie v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	12
<i>Maccabees Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Morton</i> , 941 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884).....	2, 11
<i>McCord v. Maguire</i> , 873 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	7, 12
<i>New York Marine & General Insurance Co. v. Continental Cement Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd.</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Royal Typewriter Co. v. Xerographic Supplies Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 1092 (11th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Skidmore v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1948).....	11
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	11
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	26
<i>United New York & New Jersey Sandy Hook Pilots Association v. Halecki</i> , 358 U.S. 613 (1959)	12, 19
<i>Verizon Services Corp. v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	14
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, L.L.P.</i> , 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>West v. Media General Operations, Inc.</i> , 120 F. App'x 601 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wilburn v. Maritrans GP Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Wilmington Star Mining Co. v. Fulton</i> , 205 U.S. 60 (1907)	12, 15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>MirrorWorlds LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-88 (E.D. Tex.) (Dkt. 409)	25
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures</i> (2013), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialFactsAndFigures/judicial-facts-figures-2013.aspx	26
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Barry, Chris et al., PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>2014 Patent Litigation Study</i> (July 2014), available at http://www.patentinsurance.com/custdocs/2014-patent-litigation-study.pdf	14
Thornburg, Elizabeth G., <i>The Power and the Process: Instructions and the Civil Jury</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 1837 (1998)	25
Wright, Charles A. & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	25

PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 5,632,733	3, 4
U.S. Patent No. 6,090,077	3, 4
U.S. Patent No. 7,351,224	3, 4
